Service Manual
Steering Drive Axle
for KODIAK AMERICA
AXLE No.: HDZ13T341526009 (K06262)
        HDZ13T341526010 (K06263)
A
Company Brief

Shaanxi HanDe Axle Co., Ltd. keeps the right to change on technical in future for
the development.
How to Order
Email: gurukirpa2129@gmail.com
Always use genuine HanDe replacement parts.
Brian Tibbets
Email: sales@bei-feng.com
C
This p
age is
blank
D
MENU
Pre-use notice
Axle parameter E
Identification F
Key points G
Warning H
Instructions of axle K
Maintenance of axle L
Troubleshooting o
Part Ⅰ Planetary wheel end & wheel end brakes
1 Disassemble and assemble brake drum 3
2 Disassemble and assemble end cap 3
3 Disassemble and assemble sun gear 4
4 Disassemble and assemble hub reduction assembly 5
5 Disassemble and assemble inner gear ring and hub assembly 7
6 Disassemble and assemble hub 9
7 Disassemble and assemble brake shoe 10
8 Disassemble and assemble brake chamber and brake slack adjuster 12
9 Disassemble and assemble brake anchor and ABS sensor 14
10 Disassemble and assemble spindle assembly 16
11 Disassemble and assemble steering lever 17
12 Disassemble and assemble steering knuckle 18
13 Disassemble and assemble steering knuckle and steering lever arm 21
14 Disassemble and assemble universal shaft 22
Accessories list 24
Special tools list 24
Part Ⅱ Drive carrier of axle
1 Disassemble and assemble carrier assembly 30
2 Disassemble and assemble inter-wheel differential lock 30
3 Disassemble and assemble diff assembly 32
4 Disassemble and assemble bearing seat assembly 35
5 Disassemble and assemble diff sub-assembly 36
6 Disassemble and assemble pinion assembly 37
Accessories list 41
Special tools list 41
E
The following axles are summarized in this manual:
1. Front steering drive axle with pneumatic cam brake (Axle No.: K06262).
2. Rear steering drive axle with pneumatic cam brake (Axle No.: K06263).
The front axle is only assembled in the front of chassis, rear axle is only
for rear of chassis as well.
Axle Parameter
Pre-use notice
No. Item Parameter
1 Capacity 13,000 kg
2 Kingpin inclination 5°
3 Wheel camber 1°
4 Max. steering angle 27°/19.9°
5 Axle ratio 8.88:1
6 Max. input torque 9,810 Nm
7 Drive carrier ratio 2.25:1
8 Wheel end ratio 3.947:1
9 Brake specification ϕ410×180 mm
10 P.C.D/thread type ϕ335/10×M22×1.5
11 Wheel bolt length 48 mm
12 Lube volume drive carrier 13L, 1.2L each hub
F
SHAANXI HANDE AXLE CO.,LTD
Axle number
Speed   ratio